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420  SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  total number of persons to whom financial assistance under Swarnjayanti Gram 

Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) has been provided in the country particularly in the State of 

Tamil Nadu during last three years and current year; and 

(b)  the details of the funds allocated/released/utilised under the scheme alongwith the total 

financial assistance given to each State for BPL population? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) The Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) was started in the year 1999 and 

restructured in Financial Year 2010-11 as the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (Aajeevika) 

based on the recommendation of Radhakrishna Committee. It was formally launched on 3rd 

June, 2011 and after a transition period of two years, SGSY ceased to exist with effect from 1
st
 

April, 2013. Further, Special Projects under SGSY were also implemented for Placement Linked 

Skill Development of Rural Youth up-to the year 2012-13. The projects were implemented in 

two modes, i.e., State Specific Project (SSP) and Multi State Project (MSP). No new project was 

sanctioned under SGSY after the above mentioned period. So, no financial assistance has been 

provided to persons under the scheme during the last three years. 

The closure procedures for few SGSY Special Project are still continuing. The reimbursement 

made for the projects implemented during the above mentioned duration under both the modes in 

last three years and current year is as follows:  

        (Rs in crores) 

States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (upto 30.06.22) 

Gujarat (SSP)  -  - 0.23 2.00 

Maharashtra (SSP)  - 1.37  -  - 

Uttar Pradesh (SSP)  - 1.34 0.59  - 

Multi States (MSP) 5.54  - 2.11 3.06 

Grand Total 5.54 2.71 2.93 5.06 
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